

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11337 OF 2016  
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 11858 OF 2016 ]

ASUTOSH MOHANTY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

APARAJITA MOHANTY

Respondent(s)

J U D G M E N T

KURIAN, J.

1. Leave granted.
  
2. The appellant is aggrieved since his application for transfer of C.P. No. 106 of 2015 from the Family Court, Sambalpur to the Family Court, Bhubaneswar was declined.
  
3. Having heard the learned counsel on both the sides, we are of the view that it is in the interest of both the parties and it is fairly conceded also by the respondent that the matter be heard at Bhubaneswar.
  
4. Therefore, we direct that C.P. No. 106 of 2015 be transferred from the Family Court at Sambalpur to the Family Court at Bhubaneswar.

5. The parties shall appear before the Family Court at Bhubaneswar on 13.01.2017.

6. With the above observations and directions, this appeal is disposed of.

7. The Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this Judgment to both the Courts forthwith.

No costs.

.....J.  
[ KURIAN JOSEPH ]

.....J.  
[ ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN ]

New Delhi;  
November 28, 2016.

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11858/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/01/2016 in TRP No. 181/2015 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

ASUTOSH MOHANTY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

APARAJITA MOHANTY

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 28/11/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Robin R. David, Adv.  
Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arijit Patnaik, Adv.  
Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Sanganerla, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed non-reportable Judgment.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, are disposed of.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed non-reportable Judgment is placed on the file)